


March 19, 1990

Barbara J. Culver

City Clerk

City of Palos Verdes Estates

P.O. Box l086

Palos Verdes Estates, CA  90274-0283




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-90-140

Dear Ms. Culver:


You have requested advice regarding your duties as city clerk with respect to the application of the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter confirms telephone advice provided to you on March 7, l990.


This letter presents an issue which we have not previously considered.  We have provided advice which we believe accurately interprets a recently adopted regulation.  We recognize that this is conservative advice on a difficult question, therefore, we intend to provide this letter to the Commission for review at a future meeting.

QUESTIONS


1.  May the city newsletter contain a list of candidates for election in the city general election where one of the candidates is the current mayor of the city?


2.  May the city newsletter reprint a page from the sample ballot which lists the candidates?

CONCLUSION


1.  If the newsletter is published completely independently of the mayor, city council, and other elected officers affiliated with the city, it may contain the list of candidates, including the mayor's name.  The mayor's name must not be singled out for attention by type size, typeface or type color.


2.  A page from the sample ballot, showing the candidates' names, could not be reprinted in the newsletter.  

FACTS


According to the facts which you have provided, the City of Palos Verdes Estates is having its general election in April l990.  You are the appointed city clerk and write the city newsletter, which is published quarterly to inform city residents regarding city issues and events.  The edition which precedes the general election by one week reminds the residents to vote, lists polling places, election time, and items on the ballot, such as measures and candidates.  This year, one of the candidates on the ballot is the current mayor of the city.  You wish to know if the mayor's name may be included in the list of candidates without violating the mass mailing provision of the Act.  You have suggested either a listing of the candidates be printed or that a page from the sample ballot which lists the candidates be reprinted.

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 of the Act provides that "no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  A mass mailing is defined as two hundred or more substantially similar pieces of mail.  (Section 82041.5.)  Regulation l890l (copy enclosed) clarifies that the purpose of Section 89001 is to prevent elected officers from using public funds to send newsletters and other mass mailings at public expense.  It provides that a mass mailing may not be sent at public expense if it contains the name, office, photograph or any other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency producing or sending the mailing and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer.  (Regulation l890l(a).)  


If the elected officers affiliated with the agency are not involved in the production or sending of the mailing, so that the items are prepared and sent completely independently of the elected officers, the items sent may include the names of the elected officers in a manner which does not "feature" them.  (Regulation l8901(a)(2)(A).)  In this situation, names of or references to the elected officers could be included in the text, provided that they are not singled out by manner of display of the name or office in the layout, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.  (Regulation l890l(c)(2).)


A mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with an elected officer if the elected officers affiliated with an agency are in any way involved with the production or distribution of the items sent.  This means, for example, that the elected officers affiliated with the agency may not review the mailing or make suggestions for articles to be included.  (Stone Advice Letter, 89-670, copy enclosed.)


An elected officer is affiliated with an agency if he or she is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof, or has supervisory control over the agency, or appoints one or more members of the agency. (Regulation l890l(c)(l).)  The mayor and the city council and any other elected city officials are included within the definition of elected officers who are affiliated with the city.


Therefore, the names of the mayor, the city councilmembers, or other elected officers affiliated with the city may not be included in the city newsletter if it is produced in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with them, including such acts as reviewing the newsletter or making suggestions for articles.  If the newsletter is prepared and sent completely independently of the elected officers, it may include their names or offices in the text, provided they are not "featured."


With respect to your situation, if the pre-election edition of the newsletter is published completely independently of the mayor, the city council, and any other elected officers affiliated with the city, the newsletter may contain the list of candidates, including the mayor's name.  The mayor's name must not be singled out for attention by type size, typeface or type color.


You have also suggested the possibility of including in the newsletter a reprint of the candidate page from the sample ballot.  When a jurisdiction mails sample ballots to registered voters as part of the election process, the mailing does not violate the mass mailing restrictions, because it is mailed pursuant to an exception.  That exception permits an elected officer's name to be included in an item sent, if the item is sent as required by law and the use of the elected officer's name is necessary in the mailing.  (Regulation 18901 (f)(6).)  However, reprinting all or a portion of the sample ballot in the city's newsletter is not required by law.  Therefore, the exception for legally-required mailings does not apply.


Again, we recognize that this is a conservative interpretation of Regulation 18901, and we intend to provide this letter to the Commission for review at a future meeting.


If you have any questions regarding the above, you may contact me at (9l6) 322-590l.




Sincerely,




Kathryn E. Donovan




General Counsel




By:  Margaret W. Ellison





Counsel, Legal Division
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